2004 acquisitions—Shady Grove Medical Village II and 8301 Arlington Boulevard

28

The Medical Office Sector NOI increased from $11.4 million in 2004 to $13.4 million in 2005, an increase of $2.0 million or 17.7%. This was substantially due to the
acquisitions made in 2004 which contributed $2.3 to the NOI and added approximately 116,000 net rentable square feet to the portfolio.

Core Medical Office property NOI increased $0.5 million with a $0.8 million revenue increase offset somewhat by a $0.3 million increase in real estate expenses. Revenues for
core properties were positively impacted by increased occupancy and rental rates as well as increased expense reimbursements from tenants. Expenses increased due to higher
utility costs and real estate taxes. Core occupancy increased 90 basis points as vacancies decreased at Woodburn II.

During 2005, 74.7% of the square footage that expired was renewed compared to 100% in 2004. During 2005, we executed new leases for 40,000 square feet of Medical Office
space at an average rent increase of 11.2%.

Retail Sector

Years Ended December 31,

2005

2004

$ Change

% Change

Real Estate Rental Revenue
Core   $28,425  $27,243  $ 1,182  4.3%
Non-core (1)   3,482   —   3,482  100%

Total Real Estate Rental Revenue   $31,907  $27,243  $ 4,664  17.1%
Real Estate Expenses
Core   $ 6,296  $ 5,899  $ 397  6.7%
Non-core (1)   582   —   582  100%

Total Real Estate Expenses   $ 6,878  $ 5,899  $ 979  16.6%
Net Operating Income
Core   $22,129  $21,344  $ 785  3.7%
Non-core (1)   2,900   —   2,900  100%

Total Net Operating Income   $25,029  $21,344  $ 3,685  17.3%

Economic Occupancy

2005

2004

Core   97.3% 94.8%
Non-core (1)   100.0% —

Total   97.6% 94.8%

(1) Non-core properties include:

2005 acquisition—Frederick Crossing

29

Retail sector NOI increased $3.7 million (17.3%) in 2005 due to the 2005 acquisition which contributed $2.9 million to NOI and a $0.8 million increase in NOI from core
properties. The acquisition NOI was $2.9 million (11.6%) of the total. The core revenue increase was due to rental rate growth of 1.5% driven by escalating market rates, higher
common area maintenance and real estate tax recoveries and higher occupancy. Rental operations at 718 Jefferson Street ceased in the third quarter of 2004 as the property was